IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

NE/S of Jonathans Court

200 ft. NE of Falls Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8 Jonathans Court)

* CABSE NO. 04-515-A

Tamara & Randall E. McMomgle

Petitioners *

# %k % ok % ok %* % ok % ok x % k %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Tamara and Randall E.
McMonigle. The variance request is for property located at 8 Jonathans Court in the Hunt
Valley area of Baitimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a detached accessory structure to be built in the
side yard in lieu of the rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 7, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information avatiable, there is no evidence in the

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

Velfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

NG

ommissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

at comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
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m«ll ‘ ompliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
oy U ’
A Jupon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 7~ day of MM, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baitimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a detached accessory structure to be built in the side

yard in lieu of the rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following

restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at thus time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
o\ Theedl,

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

June 30, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Randall E. McMonigle
8 Jonathans Court
Hunt Valley, Maryiand 21030

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-515-A
Property: 8 Jonathans Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McMonigle:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly vours,
W \§. W
John V. Murphy ‘
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:rg
Enclosure

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%(,9 Printed on Recycted Paper



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at S SovreAten s (£ f-/n-:’?Lvif Y A 2y,
which is presently zoned _ RC o

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described n the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) (; 0 ?

. - e i TIERa T Bl racde

- .
Citu—cte e Ganz . Yran

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Rand</l €. memmomisle Rowdel [ € pA M pnsd

Name - T r Print / Name ~ Type or Print
et £ af e Tk £
ghatu nature

TANGA o) e

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt

City State Zip Code

Atto For Petitioner: —+ ‘ - I~SOL
rney For Petitioner K o o G L(_[_Q:_‘:I;_éje !epé; 2 ﬁp
Name - Type or Print "E:tj:yzr[um-t Lﬂu&y mQState c;-:L))'Oé_lc%;? Code

. .Representative to be Contacted: . ... .. . . _

Signature -
Name
Telephone nNo. Address Telephone No.
Stafe Zip Code City State Zip Code

ofiJHearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning GommisSionor of Batiees County,

$ N Kay of 1 that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
jatigs of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. )

i

\‘ S Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
NO. O L{j B g { 5 ) Q - Reviewed By __f@_ Date Mﬁfp ?
& 2501 Estimated Posting Date_O& — (B O
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AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersignhed hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at J Sﬂ“‘*’f“‘"— . - — e
fess

/ N/ L 2(6730
f cuyH" : i S * Zip Code™

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Varnance at the above addtess (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

I canpot bald the said ¢ m my backyard becanse of the following

B. The slape 15 very steep on the backyard to where it is vebaildable,
. The evel part that T do have is where my septic system is.

D. The left uide of my howse has a grade that s slopped and has 5

drareage and ufility easement. The slope goes fiom the front of the
homse all the way to the back of the propesty

E. Thﬁcfﬁmyamiﬂlelayufmymmmmﬂleﬁgmaiﬂﬂéﬁ
to my mobility. ¥ broke my left ankle some years ago due to the
sloping; I don’t do unleveled areas such as slopes very well.

1 would prefer easy access from my house to the garage. Al the
properhies i my area have at least three acres, my closest neighbor wonl
be m hine with the garage is over 400 feet away The garage would not be
visible from their home due to the pioe trees that block the property view.
Noge of the said trees will be touched during the construction of the
saiage.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

(f'gignature 5
Ea -{-s / ~ . M‘:Mw X 1 “7 ; 4
sl Memeifs il e O

— el il el el B oy gy wbe ey pen ey wem gk omh M G AR e N, g G AN AEE BT ST BT B W EE ooy S oy L e A A B DI AN T BN A e B e wh Wl G AN N B G I I I A B B A EE B o o wr miy pie e ER AN AN AEE EEE G B W B BN, g ey o G L A G B A e il AR R AN e

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this = _ day of _C/ﬂ %,y _ 20°Y  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persénally appeared

§ Feven P e irce

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified fo me as such Affiant(s).

0 Ropon) Pracin

Notary Public

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires My Comm. E}@S-_.@‘.jf 2007

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at 5 Fomatlows Ch

Address

- A ‘i'—i/'f-"{ A_ Z-/ g gﬁ)
cﬁ ‘Métate Zip Code

" That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicat difficulty):

I cannot build the said garage in ary backyard becanse of the following
TCa500S:

A 1 have ap existmg pool that does ot aliow room for a duveway io ff
garage.

B The slope 1s very sieep on the backyard to where ot is unbuildsble
C The level part that I do have is whore nry sephc system is.

D. The left =tde of my housc has a grade that is slopped and has a
dremaee and ulihty easement, The slope poes from the front of the
house all the way to the back of the property

E. The driveway and the lay of my house only works to the dght side due
to my mobility I broke my left ankle some years ago dee to the
sloping; I don™t do ealeveled areas such as slopes very well.

I would prefer easy access from my house to the garage All the
properbies in my area have at least three acres, my closest nedghbor would
be 1n line with the garage s over 400 feet away. The pavace wouold oot be
visible from their home due to the pine trees tat Bock the property view.
None of the said trecs will be fouched durmyg the construction of the
gHare.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repoéting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

?é-/"‘" f'/%fq ' _ Ve WWME.ZQ
ignature ignature | f

Hondll £ MCMWUL | Tamfp (Ox }

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

i W II =E AE SE S S S S S Gy R e S O B el ek e e an ol Er T o AT T O A G A A A G A S B G A G e e A e B G R O s mlh e T EE G T T . A S A AN G . I AN A AN N B G B B o ol O v am am i v e o s am aam W S amr Em O mm B

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this < day of GL}" _ : U\GG\/' before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

ﬂv_(;%%@ [ erce
e Affiani(s) herein, personaliy known or safisfactoriy idenfified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notary Public
My Commission Expires ___ My Comm. Ems.&.?ﬂtl?

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REY 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _§ Sontbens (A Heonbooly M4 2 /03
which is presently zoned _

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) OO . l 15 rP
_ &N
Necessonsy STtaucTture % Be Buwr (s

icuror T The Rear Leﬂ—ﬂgz

of the zoning reguiations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Cando/l £. M Ml Rendell &. Mthrn
Name - Type or Print g Name - Tvpe or Print J

Signatdre Si
R
gé'“[' {A '8 SaValls / €
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt m -
City State Zip Code Signature : .
J— i

Attorney For Petitioner: L Yvathons C%‘ : 10-5¢ /S OL ]

Address Telephone No’

‘ Hont_Ua e, MED <I/O0=3 O

Narme - Type or Print City ¥ State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Fublic Hearing having b:en formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner c:f Baltimore County,
this day of _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

CASE NO. é L—;L" S ( S - Q . Reviewed By gﬂ? Date CS -0 C(;—’

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _ﬁ"‘ L




ZONING DESCR!PTI'OR R Y OKﬁ#}'Bﬂi(%@c KEM lare)
adgaress

Beginning at a point an the L%!Q Chéos7 . side of
north, south, east or west)
Sonatihvns £ 21‘ which is g /
(name of street on which property fronts) number of feet of right-of-way widt

wide at the distance of Y O() oL T e of the
(number of feet) (north, souti? east or west)

eé%’:{%ie of the nearest improved intersecting street  £¢; [ fOQd'
Z%ame of street)

which is E{z_xg ];f}gﬁg?g L wide. "Being Lot # 7Z ,
(number of feet of right-of-way width) ;

Block , Section # in the subdivision of |

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # ﬁ , Folio # [] ; ,

containing &,/ LCNo g . Also known as Mﬂﬁﬂ

" (square feet or acres) (property address)

and located in the S{ Election District, 5 Councilmanic District.

Ag- 5 s -(3,
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@ ricate oF PosN®

ATTEUTION KRISTEN MATTHEWS

Date JUNE 14, 2004
RE: Case Number OH“SIS"A

Petitioner/Developer QH /U D L/ m a1 O/U IG' [.E
Date of Hearing@/ J UN E 2 &_}00 4

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the ne

cessary sig%s
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _Z_J_QH/V AT HN

required by law

COURT

The sign(s) were posted on

W@&zf{,

I Y : i (Signature of Sign

. Linda O'Keefe
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BALTIMORE COUNTY I'QTMENT OF PERMITS AND D PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04-l SIS, |-A Address ' 8 “Seniatunns Gr
Contact Person: S oo K Qﬁ& E-u—DEAL Phone Number: 410-887-3391

st ol Fare o6 - 3ol O&E - X8 O
Filing Date: M oY Posting Date: é"’g‘oq’ Closing Date: m

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

lanner, Please Print Your Name

o~ 7

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mait.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originalily
phosted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
S ~ USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04-| < (S | -A Address T € X ptlipans Cor
Petitioner's Name m ey €- ﬂc nm\) LG L Telephone ¢4 (O-SG(-COCT

Posting Date: M -0 &= Closing Date: 06—*3&* G,

Wording for Sign: _To Permit b (x A ESrae (a1 Tie— Sipe Lt

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 3 z_’zu, 5 f 5 ...Q
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number:; O (—5’ I S r > - i:l .
Petitioner: @a Aol E M E M~ L+ T o S, }’V\C—MTQ

U ] —

Address or Location: & Sow<fC (. Me—tole / rL TI02O

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /Z_auiw// & AN o F(a.

- J
Address: & Jocofeer (A o 54—»&-(—:/@4;2 md /0 F

Telephone Number: U — SG /- 306 (

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

OE-SILS - 9



Department of Permi’
Development Managd¥ent
James T Smuh, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
fowson, Marvland 21204

June 1, 2004

Randall McMonigle
8 Jonathan's Court
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

Dear Mr. McMonigie:
RE: Case Number:04-515-A, 8 Jonathan's Court

| The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 6, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
§ubmiﬁed thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
lntepded to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

noaan !l

IR OWNZ
W. Carl Richards, Jr.-
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

}.:
3{9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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‘ Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel. 410-887-4500

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execufive
Jehn J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 May 18, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: May 18, 2004
. f_\\-‘_
Item No.: 495, 502-511, 513]fi5, 517

]

Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and recguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no commentis at this time.

LIFEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Pnnled on Recyeled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 2, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 24, 2004
Item Nos. 50 y 507, 508, 509,
312,513, 514, 515/ and 517

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

ce: File

ZAC-03-24-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-495 AND 302-517-06022004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 20, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management RECEI VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I MAY 2 1 2004
Director, Office of Planning

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herem, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: MQ%_
Division Chief: % %‘_‘

MAC/LL
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pen io Ercel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor N »aﬂy Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
I I & w I II

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: < ¢7-0¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of ItemNo. £ & A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A ed L

f~  Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/foll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireet  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 wwwmarylandroads.com
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May 6, 2004

Socedalsche %/WLW
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The McMonigie s at & Jonathop’s Court are building & garage on their property. The
undersiened have no objechions 1o the sad garage being bult.
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May 6, 2004

M sines. (<8

1O Donatnons CT

The McMonigle's at 8 Jonathon’s Court are building a garage on their property. The
undersigned have no objections to the said garage being built.
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